

Decatur, Alabama

James Theron Lindsay

We are sad to announce that on 04 May 2024, at the age of 82, James Theron Lindsay (Decatur, Alabama) passed away. Leave a sympathy message to the family on the memorial page of James Theron Lindsay to pay them a last tribute.

He was predeceased by: his parents, Theron Lindsay and Dale Andersen; and his daughter Rebekah. He is survived by: his wife Penelope; his children, Scott Lindsay (Felica), Theron Lindsay and Rachael Silvas (Jason); and his grandchildren, Bregan Lindsay, Aeryn Lindsay, Adrianne Lindsay, Brihannon Lindsay, Adrian Silvas and Samuel Silvas. He is also survived by extended family and friends.

Visitation was held on Thursday, 09 May 2024 from 5:30 - 6:30 PM at the Shelton Funeral Home Chapel (2105 Beltline Rd SW, Decatur, AL 35601). A memorial service was held on Thursday, 09 May 2024 at 6:30 PM at the same location.

In lieu of flowers, the family kindly requests that donations be made to March of Dimes, in honor of Jim's lifelong commitment to serving others.